EVENING . SESSION

8.05 otclock
Council Ohamﬁer,
City Hall |
January 1bth, 1936,
A meeﬁiﬁg of the City Council was
held th;s evening.. At the above named hour there
were present Hle Worship the Mayor; Aldermen Gates,
Mitchell, Stech, Donovan, Burgess, McManus, Freda,
McCarthy, Hendry, McDonald, MacDonald, O!Toole,
Ourtis; Gough, Smeltzer and Walker.
- The meeting was called to proceed
with business standing over and the transaction
of other businesso
MINUTES
Moved by Alderman McManus, seconded
by Alderman Donovan that the minutes of the
previous meeting be approved. Motion passed.
The following named papers were
submltteds -
NOTICE OF MOTION BY ALDERMAN GATES
AZZQ{. i/ Read notice of motion submitted

U

- by Alderman Gates hh the previous meeting of Council.

"RESOLVED that a commlttee of this
Qouncil be eppointed for the purpose of
investigating the possibility of obtalning
from persone or bodies (including governmentes)
which are exempt from taxation some
compassionate allowance or contributlon to
pay for such services rendered by the 0Olty,
such as police, and fire protection and any
other services, together with further sums
in lieu of taxation, and that this committee
be the Taxation and Tax Exemption Committee'.

Moved by Alderman Gates, secon@ed.

by Alderman Mitchell that the notlce of motioq‘

be approved. Motlon passed. ' : '

<37l




Jamary 16th, 1936.

ACCOUNTS -

The following resolution covering

accounts of various committees was submitted. -

RESOLVED that the Council approve
for peyment the bills and accounts of expenditures
subriitted to this meeting by the Committee on
Financo amounting to $10,240,11; Committee on
Charities amountinE t0 $9,511.77; Gardens Committee
amounting to $605.41, Fleming Park amounting to

108,323 City Prison Committee amounting to
2,U4104.82; Cormittec on Firewards amounting to
13,532.95 chargeable to Fire Departrient and $743.53
chargeable to Flre Alami; Oormivtee on Works
amounting to $11,%16,37; City Health Board amounting
to $6,086.8Ll; Committce on Camp Hill Cemetery |
amounting to $dl6.45; Library Committee amounting to
$347.465 Police Uommittee amounting to $10,028 .84
Point Pleasant Park Ooumittoe amounting to $L14 .45
under the pwovielone of Section %15 of the

City Charter,

Moved by Alderman Mitchell,seconded
by Alderman Stech that the resolution be adopted
and the accouns g pald. dotlon passeds
8.20 o%dlock,

M ernan Lordly arrives and takes
his seat in Councils

NEW FIRE_STATION

awa%é%/ Read report of the Flrewards Cormlttee
submitting resolution to cover addltional borrowing
to defray the cost of the erection of a new

fire station.

Jormittoe Room, Oity Hall,
January 13%th, 1936,

To His Woxship tae Nayon, &
and Members of the Uity Jouncilla

Gentlemen e
At & meeting of the Oommlttee on

Firewards held thie date, the matter of erecting
a new fire statlon was conslderede

Tour committee is therefor submitting
the attached resolution for adoption by the Clty

Councilos N i
Respectfully subrltted, o

Wr. A. Gates, |
| DHATRUAN . £
=315 s‘




January 16th, 1936.

WHEREAS by Section 60 of Ohepter 60
of the Acts of Nova Scotia 193, the Oity was
authorized to borrow a sui not exceeding §53,000,00
for the purpose of defraying the cost of the erection
of a new fire station and the purchase of land on
which to erect the same or any portion thereof;

AVD WHEREAS the Oity Council in the
civic year 1934--35 called for tenders for the
erection of the said fire station;

) AND WHEREAS the Firewards Conmittee
on consideration of thls matter have decided that
the su of $53,000,00 is not sufficient to defray
the cost of the erection of a new fire--gtstion
and the purchase of land on whioch to0 ereot the same or
portion thereof, as hereinbefore provided , and
have recormended that an additional sum of $18,000,00

1s necessary to acconplish the purpose hereilnbefore
set out

AND WHEREAS it is necessary for the
0ity to borrow a sum not exogedin% $18,000,00 in
addition to the said sun of $53,000.00 in order %o
defray the cost of the erection of a new fire
station and the purchasc of dand on which to ereot
the sare or any portion thereof

BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED by the :
City Oouncil of the City of Halifax that leglslation
be secured at the next session of the Leglslature
of the Province of Nova Bcotia, authorlzing the
Oity to borrow a sum not exceeding $18,000.00 to
supplenient the sum of $53%,000,00 already authorized to
defray the cost of the erection of a new fire
station and the purchase of land on which to erect
the sarie or any portion thereof if the said land
shall be necessary for the sanme. :

Moved by Alderman Gates, seconded
by Alderman Donovan that the report and resolution

as submitted be adopted.

Alderran Gates read extraoct from
a meefing of the City Oouncil held on June 1l3th,
1935 which included a report submitted by Alderwman

Ourtis re the condition of the Brunswick 8treet

fire station.

After considerable discussion on the
subject, a vote was taken, which resulted in §

voting for the rotion, and 8 against 1t ag follows:~- o

=376~




January 16th, 1936,

FOR THE MOTION AGAINST IT

Aldermen Donovan - Aldermen Burgess
Gates . Curtis
MacDonald . . Freds,
McOarthy © Gough
ficDonald Hendry
O0!Toole Lordly
Smeltzex . MoManus
Stech Mitchell
W alker

Motion lost. (A two=thirds vote of

the Oouncil being required.)

ARTIOLES APPEARING IN THE HALIFAX "MAIL"

At this time His Worship the Rayor
stated that, as there had been several references nade
during thls meeting to items appearing in the
Helifax "Maill" under dates of January l4th and 15th
regarding a remark purporting to have been made by
the City Auditor at a meeting of the Finance Oormlttee
held on recent date, he wished the Oity Olerk to read
correspondence writiten by himself and the Oity

Audltor on the natters
The Oity Olex then read the

following letterso.

Mayorts Offiloce,
Halifax, N. Se
January 16th, 1936.

The Helifax Mall, and
The Halifax Dally Btar,
Helifax, No 8o

Gentlerienie=
With reference to a front page

headline which appeared in the Halifax Mall of
January 1l4th, end an editorial which appeared on
the 15th, I am handing you herewith a copy of a
letter addressed to rie by the Clty Auditor, Mr.
A. M. Butlers

~377-




January 16th, 1936.

The facts as_set forth regarding the
item in the edition of the 14th are, to ny

knowledge, correct. I attended the meeting of the
Finance Conmittee to which reference was made, being
particularly interested in Direct Relief expenditures

and their financing, and I was very attentive to

what was sald on that subject, and will say unequivocall;
that the Uity Auditor did not warn the Finence

Committee that the City was heading for bankruptoy

1f relief was continued at its present rate for

another year. | '

With reference to the editorial
published in the Halifax Mail on the 15th instant,
I wlsh to say further that ny denlal of this statement
wes made during a telephone conversation with a
responsible head of the Halifax Mail, protesting
against the publication &f this story. I sald at
that tine that it was incorrect and unfair, and
that the publication of such mtorles might lead to
irreparable darmage to the credit of the Olty of Halifax.
I stated further that I considered 1t rost unfalr
to contlinue this policy of sniping at the Clty
Government and its officials, and that the publicatlon
of incorrect information was harmful to the orderly
prosectthion of the City businesse

I feel 1t 1s ny duty to bring thls
natter to the public notice and I would ask you 1o
give 1t the same publiocity, position, space and
display which you devoted to the original "story'".

Yours truly,

Eo Jo Ora
MAYOR. | EEs

(4 o (w0 ta) g O M ) pd ol Sl o G Y

Oity Auditorls Offlce,
Hﬂlif‘dx, N. Se )
January 16th, 1936.

Mayor E. J. Cragg
OITY HALL. ’

Dear Mr. Meyors--

The editions of the Helifax "Mail
of the 1llhth and 15th instant bring me, es &
responsible civic official, into prqminenoe.

In the edition of the 1l4th, I am
quoted as having warned the Finance Oommittee, at
its meeting held the 13th January, that the Olty faces
bankruptoy 1f relief, at the present rate, was
continued for another years

~378-




.—

4
g
7]
4
%
:

i
£
L

January 16th, 2936,

I said nothing about bankrupt d
did not use the word "bankrug%"o What I saqu%a:n
that we could not maintain relief at its present rate
of expenditure beyond another year. Why? Because
of the manifest unfalrness to business if tax burdens
were further lncreased in the same way that relief
costs have made them increase. The financial
clrcumstances of taxpayers as they vary from time to
time, should influence both policies of expansion
and retrenchment, and it is not desirable to increase
taxation to a degree that will bring about e serious
falling off in tax payments. The recent action of
the Dominion Government in inoreasing relief
appropriatlons to the Provinces is proff that the
municipalitles, with their limited taxing power, are
already overburdened, and so without some relief 1t
is possible to visualize a situation which might
becorie very dlfficult for our taxpayers a year hencee

Now let me refer you to the "Mail®
of the 15th instant, in which it 1ls stated edltorially
that "the civic offioial in question (the auditor)
sald 'I have no recollection of saying it (the
word "bankrupt") Wut if you heard re, it is falr
corment? "o I should like to take this opportunity
of stating that T sald no such thing. The "Meall®
reporter called me the evening of the 1llUth instant
and I merely repeated that I had no recollection of
using the word '"bankrupt", and that it would be |
absurd for me to have done s0., He sald'you soxrt
of murbled it at the end of your remarks, and I
don't think anyone heard you but me',

Thus it is, that, having thought he
heard me "sort of mumble 1t" that we find the
headlines in the "Mail' on the l4th January.
According to these I am quoted as having warned the
commlttee of the melancholy days ahead, but the
remarkeble part of it ls that the "Mall" reporter
has been busy ever since the publication of the
acooint of the meeting, trying to find someone who
would confirm having heard me fsort of mumble! the
warning contained in the durld word "bankrupt'.

Let me make an observation respecting
the phrase "if you heard ne, 1t is falr conment",
a phrase, may I add, fabricated by the "Maill,
It 1s capable of two interpretations, one of which
is insidious. In the first place it might be sald
t0 be a tribute to the reporterts journalistio
integrity. In the second place it miﬁht be conetrued
a8 ry saying that it 1s "falr corment" that a state
of bankruptoy ie only a year away. The flrst instance
shows the "Mail', in its characteristic way, making
for cover. The second lnptance indloates the
insidious nature of the "Mallfs" campalgn, plus
possible "facte® for lte fubtime dlatribes« The
second reaning, of course, suggests a sltuation

palpably untrues
=379~




Jenuary 16th, 1936.-

. It should not.be necessary to'add that
should 1t ever be my opinion that the finanocial
affalrs of the civic corporation are appreaching

a bankrupt state that I will set forth ny views in
a written report. .

I thought you woulll be interested
in the facte of this incident &s I have glven then
in order that you may compare therm with the sensational
account as publlc-serviced by "one of Oanadals
Great Newspaperal.

Yours very truly,

Ao Mo Butlerv
CITY AUDITOR.

P FILED
- 5‘-{/% SUPERANNUATION ~ HOSEMAN RIOHARD CONNORS
. v .
e A Read report of the Firownrds

Committee and letter Oity Treasurer re superannuation
of Hosgeriah Jonnores

Helifax, N+ Se =
January 13th, 1936.

His Worshlp the Mayor,
and Merbers of City Council.

Gentlemens=

At a meetlng of the Conmittee of
Firewards held this day, the following letter of
Ohief of Fire Departient was read re superannuation
of Hoseman Richard Connorss

"Ohakrrmen and llenbers
of the Cormlttee on Filrewards.

Gentlemens =
Herewith attached is appllcation from
Hoseman Richard Oonnors for superannuation, also
letters from the 0ity Medical Officer and Dr. E. K.
MecLellan, Ohief Medical Officer at Oamp Hill Hospital
where Mr. Connors is now confined.
Respectfully submitted,
Je. We Churchill
OHIEF OF DEPART{IENT",

Your commlttee recormmends that
Hosenan Oonnors be superannuated,

Respeotfully submitted,

Wi. A. Gates,
CHAIRIAN.

=380




January 16th, 19%6.

Oity Treasurcr!s Office,
Halifax, N. S
anuary 16th, 1936,

Chairman of the Finance Cormittee,
and Members of the City Councile

Gentlemen.

Chief of Fire Department, Mr. J We
Ohurchill, informs me that Hoseman Richard Connors
is being reoonnended for superannuatione.

: Ur. Connors entered the service on
May 28th, 1920 and has e en oontrlbuting to the
fund since June of that year.

His contributlons for the fifteen
years and eight months arount to($d38 .49), eight
hundred, eighty-eight dollars and fortyunine cents.

Under section 868 ilzrnf the City
Charter he would be entitled to 97.15) four
hunared ninety-seven dollars and fifteen cents
er year being fifteen and two-third fiftieths of
§ 5& 6 s his average salary for the past three years.

Yours falthfully,

George Jo Allen,
OITY TREASURER.

% Referred to the Finance Cormlttee.
Wi 77 PURCHASE OF LADDER TRUCK -~ FIRE DEPARTMENT
/4 82;/ Read report of the Commlttee on

(‘"é

Firewarés re purchase of ladder trucke
January 13th, 1936.

Hls Worshlp the lMayor,
and Members of Uity Oouncilo

Gentlenens~
A a neeting of the Cormittee on

¥ rewards held this day, the following report from
the Ohlief of Fire Department was conslderedi-

"Ohalrman and Members
of the Oormittee of Flrewardse.

Gentlemens~

I feel it my duty to again report on
the dondition of #3% ladder truck which was”badly
danaged in an accldent on January 27th, 1933 at the
cbrner of Morris and South Park Streets. The $ruck
was repalred at that time at a cost of ? .00,
contrary to the advice of the department?s mechanic

and otherss

em‘}glus




January 16th, 1936,

- In September 1934 I reported to your
committee that this truck was out of alisznment.

At that time I took this matter up with the firm
who had done the repairs and they recommended some

minor adjustments which were carried out with no
satisfaction.

In its present condition I consider
the truck a menace both to the men who are obliged
to ride on it and to the life and property of
others. I am of the opinion that a new frame would
be too expensive for the age of the truck and 1
would recommend that this truck be replaced.

Respectfully submitted,

Je W Churchill!
CHIEF OF DEPARTIIENT".

Your committee recomrends that
authorlty be granted to obtain prices for a suitable
chaseis with a view to seeking legislation for the
armoullt necessary; such legislation to be approved
by Uity Council at next meeting.

Respectfully submitted,

Wm. A. Gates,
CHAIRIIAN.

Moved by Alderman Gates, seconded
by Alderman Walker that the report of the Firewards
Committee be adopteds Motion put and passed, 12

voting for the same and 2 against it as follows:-

FOR THE iIOTION AGAINST IT

Aldermen Burgess Aldermen Mitchell
Qurtls 8tech
Freda
Gates
Gough
Hendzry
MecDonald
McDonald
Mclanus
O'Toole
Bmeltzer

Walker |
] Oon e Dien

At this time, Aldermen McCarthy
stated that he wished to tender hls resignation as

a member of the Firewards Oommittee, and requested

the Mayor to accept sane.
w38 D




January 16th, 1936.

Aldermsn Gates also stated that he
wished to resign as Chairman and member of the
Firewards Committed. |

‘The Mayor stated that he could
not accept the resignationd of Aldermen McCarthy
and Gates owing to the fact that he had decided an
certain polioles when appointing the vaiious committees
and he did not wish to depart from them, but if
Council so desired 1t could deal with the matter.’

It was then moved by Alderman
Gough, seconded by Alderman Freda that the resignations

of Aldermen McCOarthy and Gates as members of the

Firewards Committee be not accepted. Motion passed.

zig;f/ SUPERANNUATION OF HOSEMAN Wie. Jo HOWE
(A -

Read report of the Finance Committee
C?;éia/é%w@ and letter of the City Treasurer re the superannuation

of Hoseman Howe.

Committee Room, Oity Hall,
January 13th, 1936.

To His Worship the Meayor,
and Members of City council.

Gentlenents

At a meeting of the Committee on Finance
held this day, the attached letter from the Clty
Treasurer regarding guperannuation of Hoseman Wm. J.
Howe was conslderede

Your committee recommends that Hoserman
Howe be superannunted at the surm of $497.15 per

annw e
’ Respectfully submitted,

H. J. Stech,
CHAIRMAN.

=393~




January 16th, 1936.

Jan.10th,193%6.
Chalrman of Financo Cormittee,
and Members of City COUIDllc
Gentlerionte e erannuation, Hoserian Wa.J .How

lIr« Howe has been in the department
twenty—four years, but has only been contributing
to Superannuation Fund since June 1920, or fifteen
years eight months, and is entitled to $497.15 per

year, being 15, 2/3/50ths of $1,586.66 aversge salary
for past three yearse.

Section 868 (1) City Oharter readsi—

"Every official or employee who has contributed
to the fund for ten years or more, ané who has,
on the reconendation of the connittee and on
the report of two physicians, one of whon ghall
be the Medical Officer, been declared by the
Councll to be incapacitated or unfit for the
discharge of his duties, and is retired from his
office or employment by a two-thirds najority
vote of the whole Council, shall receive from
the fund an annual allowance as hereinbefore
provided, until the anmounts so pald by way of
allowance equal the arounts which he has contributed
to the fund with Interest thereon at three
percent per annur, and thereafter he rmay be
pald from the general revenues of the City to

be raised by taxation an allowance aqual to

that which he has been rechbving!.

Mr. Howels contributions to fund
arount to $887.40, interest to be computed.

Yours faithfully,

George J. Allen,
CITY TREASURER.

Moved by Alderman Stech, seconded
by Alderman Mitchell that the report of the
Finance Oommittde and letter of the Treasurer be

gdopted. Motlon passed.
EXTENSION OF LIEN - 193 AL ESTATE TAXES

“ Read report of the Finance Oommittee
gﬁzgkf%fzza'dbletter of the City Collector recommending that
/ leglslation be secured to extend the llen on the

1933 real estate taxes.
38l




January 16th, 1936,

- Cormittee Room, Oity Hell,
January 13th, 1936,

To His Worship the Mayor,
and Menbers of City Council.

Gentlenent=

At a neeting of the Finance Cormittee
held this day, the attached letter from Mr. Crosby,
the City Collector re extension of lien on the 1933
real estate taxes was considered.

Your commlttee recormends that
leglslation be obtained to extend the lien on the
1933 real estate Taxes from May lst, 1936 to
November lst, 1936 as suggested by the Oity Oollector.

R&sgpectfully submltted,

H. J. Btech,
CHAIRIAN.

January 13th, 1936.

The Chalrman,
Finance Cormittee,
Oity of Halifax,
CITY HALL,

Dear Slri=-

1 As in the past two years, I again feel

A 1t necegsary to recormend that legislation be

8 obtained to extend the lien on 1933 Real Estate Taxes
§ fror1 the first of May 1936 to the first of November
1936, with the same proviso as in the past, that

the 0ity may, prior to the 21lst day of Septerber
1936, request a further extension to be granted by
the Governor-in=-Council.

I may say that the extension of this
lien, while it has added a great deal of work to
this office, i1t has really been & great help to the
people who, through no fault of theilr own, have been
in reduced oircuristances during the last few years.

I trust that ydp and your cormittee
will see your way clear to support ny recommendation
in thls regard.

Yours very truly,

As Te E« Crosby,
CITY COLLECTOR.

Moved by Alderman Stech, seconded
by Alderman MacDonald that the report of the Finance
Oormittee and leotter of the Oity Oollector be adopted.

Motion passed.
- Aldernan Mitchell wishing to be

recorded againste

385




/ - ) _
7 % M January 16th, 1936.
/ﬁw“”‘/ AMEND

. ENT TO SEOTION 656 OF THE CITY CHARTER
RE OONTROL OF COMONS AND BARKS.

Read report of the Committee on
Gardene, Parks and Comumons recormending that Seotion
656 of the Oity Charter be not alterede

Cormlttee Room, Oity Hall,
January 13th, 1936.

To Hls Worship the Mayor,
and Members of City Oounoil.

Gentleriens=

At a meeting of the Oormittee on
Gardens, Parks and Cormions held on the above date,
your cormittee had under consideration extract from
ninutes of a rieeting of the Oity Councll held on
the 12th day of Recerber 1935 respecting amendrient
to Section 656 of the Oity Charter, which reads
as followsi=

WProvided however, that before any
pernission 1s given by the committee to any
person to use the Corwion, or any part thereof,
for any carnival, show,clrous, falr or any
sirilar purpose, the approval of the Councll
therefor ruset first be obtalned!,

The reconmendation of your commilttee
is that Section 656 of the Clty Oharter be not

altered.
Respectfully subnitted,

We E. Donovan,
OHAIRMAN,

Moved by Alderman Stech, secomied
by Aldernan Smeltzer that the report be approwved
and Section 656 of the Oity Charter remain unchanged.

Motion put and lost, 7 voting for the same end

9 agalnst it as followsi-

FOR THE MOTION GAINST IT
Aldermen Fredsa Alderren Burgess
Hendry Curtls -
Loxrdly Gates |
J«FellcDonald Gough |
0'Toole HeAMAcDonald
Smeltzer MoCarthy
8tech Mollanus
Mitchell
Walker
“7.. "366"’ “9“




January 16th, 193%6.

. / RESIGNATION OF MISS MARY LYONS AS NATRON OF THE
el AT _ TUBERCULOSIS HOSPITAL.
“

’f&;{ teeater Read report of the 0ity Health Board

covering the resignation of Miss Mary Lyons, Matron
of the Tuberculosis Hospital. '
January 15th, 1936,

His Worship the layor,
and Mermbers City Council.

- Gentlerion=

At a neeting of the City Health
Board held on Tuesday, January l4th, 1936, the
resignation of M¥ss Mary Lyons, as Matron of the
Tuberoculosis Hospital,was read. OCopy of the
reslgnation is attached.

Miss Lyons requests to be relieved
of duty by Januvary 3lst, subject to the convenlence
of the QOlty.

The City Health Board reocorimends
that Mlss Lyons be carried on the payroll until

April 30th, 19367 , . & 4l A

AT T Respectfully submitted,

We D¢ Forrest
OHAIRMAN, O. H. B.

‘Moved by Alderrian Curtis, séoonded
by Alderman Hendry that the report of the Health
Board be adopted. Motlon passed.

QUESTIONS BY ALDERMEN
Aldernan Gates asked 1f the olgrk

ermployed on Oamp Hill Cemetery books wes now a full
time erployee in the Oity Olerk's Offloce.

Alderrian Stech replied that in
his opinion the staff in the Oity Olerk's Office
waes sufficient to carry on the work of that
department, and it was not necessary to etiploy
additional help.

387~




;(22;952725 , January 16th, 1936,

o

2 o fY Cletrmen) Aldernan Mitchell requested that the
Chalrmen of all committees send their legislation

to the City Solicitor within ten days from this date
in order that the Laws and Privileges Comnittee mnay

prepare sarme for presentation to the City Council.

Y. REPORT AND RESOLUTION OF THE GYRO CLUB RE
p 7 OIVIC TAXATION
~(,./rf:.a/:.' «/xz‘/é“ o
i 2 Moved b derman cile
‘_4)4¢W4gé§;@/ v y Alderman lellanus, seconded
by Alderman Lordly that the report and resolution of
the Gyro Club re civic taxation be referred to the
Taxation and Tax Exerption Cormittee for oonsideration
and report back to the Oity COouncil. Motion
pessed.

LETTER FROM CITY CLERK, WINDSOR, OXNT.
_RE DIREOT RELIEP

Read letter from the Oity Qlerk,

Windsor, Ont. re direct relief.

Windsor, Ontario
Deceriber 6th, 1935.

Mre He Co Powell,
Clty of Helifax,
Nova Scotia.

Dear Sir:-

I beg to advise you of the followlng
resolution passed by the City Oouncil, at a regular
meeting held on December 3rd, 1935.

"THAT the Federal Governtlent be
regpectfully urged to assule the entire responsibllity
for the distribution of unetiployment relief including
the cost of hospitalization, thereby relieving
municipalities throughout the Domlnlion of n burden
they oan no longer continue to bears

And to appoint a Commisslon to adninister
the distribution of welfare in the entlre Dorinion;

And that copies of this resolution be
forwarded to the Councils in all cities in Conada
with a request for thelr gupport!e

Yours very truly,

Ce Vo Wators,
CITY CLERK.




""‘"""""""""————-—-—-—-————-——-—

" " . January 16th, 1936.
x'bagg%%{éyf/ ' DIRECT RELIEF BORROWING
A |

Read roport of the Dircct Relicef
Gommittoo_gubmitjing'rosolution to provide for the
borrowing of $110,000,00 for cost of direct relief
and $4,500400 for aduinistration PUIrposes s

January l4th, 1936,

His Worship the layor,
and Menbers of the City Qouncil,
Halifax, Ne. Se

Gentlenente

“Attached hereto is a copy of a
resolution passed at yesterday's mneeting of the
Halifax Direct Relief Committee, requesting the
approval of the City Council for an appropriation of
One Hundred and Ten Thousand Dollars for cost of
direct relief and Four Thousand Five Hundred Dollars
for administration thercof, for three months
from February lst to April 30th, 1936.

Respectfully subnitted,

c. M. MitChell’
SECRETARY,

BE IT RESOLVED, that under the
provisions of Chapter 7 of the Acts of 1932, and
an agreerient between the Frovince and the Oity
of Halifax in respect to disbursal of Dlrect Relief,
the Oity do horrow from any bank or fund avallable
the sur1 of ONE HUNDRED AND TEN THOUSAND DOLLARS
($110,000.,00) to be oxponded between the first day
of Februery and the Thirtiethk day of April 1936,
on the order of the Direct Relilef Committee, for
the purpose of glving Direct Relief amil Temporary
Sheltery, as approved by Council from time to tine,
to bona fide residents of the City of Halifax ox
terporary direct relief to any other persons as the
comrilttee nay deern advisable.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the

Oity, under the authority of Chapter 7 of the

Acts of 1932, authorize an appropriatlon of not
excecding FOUR THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS,
($M,500;80) for the purpose of defraylng the cost
of administering direct relief to be expended
between the first day of February and the thirtieth

day nof April 1936,
3@




January 16th, 1936,

This resolution is conditional upon
the Government of the Provimee of Nova Scotia
contributing during the period aforesaid such an
arlount as may be agreed upon between the Province
and ?he City as representing the shares of the
Provincial Government and the Dominion Government,
the City contributing the balance of the B0ste

The roney so borrowed by the City
as set forth in the first and second papagraphs
of thls resolution nay be included in WhO%G or in
part in the civic estimates in the year ensuing
that in which the money is borrowed, or may be repaid
by neans of a special loan to be issued on such
terms as the Council, on the reconmendation of
the Finance Committee, later decidese

lioved by Alderman lloOarthy, seconded
by Alderman Srmeltzer that the report and resolution

as subriltted be adopteds Motion passed.

7 -/ LETTER, BOARD OF TRADE RE DAYLIGHT SAVING TIME

WApIN P
Rend letter frort the Board of Trade

re daylight saving tine.
December 23rd, 1935.

His Worship the layor,
and lerbers of City Council,
Halifax, Ne Se

Gentlerient-

| At the recent annual mneeting of
the Maritime Board of Trade, a resolution was
unanirously passed asking the cities and towns of
the Maritines adopting Daylight Saving during 1936
to have uniform dates = those suggested were fron
the Sunday nearest the 15th of May to the Sunday
nearest the 15th of Septerbers.

The Saint John COlty Oouncll has
passed the following resolutionig-

"Phat the letter from F. laclure Sclanders,
Esquire, Cormiissioner of the Saint Joln
Board of Trade, urging that uniform Daylight
Saving dates be instituted and the dates
suggested are approximately 15th May until

‘15th September, be received and filed, and
‘that this Oouncil go on record as;being
willing to adopt the period from ilay 1oth
to Septerber 12th, 1936, for the Daylight
Saving Tirne, pmovided that that perlod 1s
generally adopted through the Maritimes'.

w390




January 16th, 1936.

If the foregoing resolution meets with
the approval of your honourable body, it will greatly
agslst if the two major Cities of the Maritimes
will be wniform in this respect,

Yours very truiy,
Ee he Saunlers,
Secretary
THE MARITIUE BOARD OF TRADE.
Moved by Alderman Mitchell,
seconded by Alderman Lordly that this City adopt
the same dates for daylight saving as adopted by
the City of S8t. John, N. B,
Moved in amendment by Aldernan
MeCarthy, seconded by Alderman MeolManus that
consideration of the letter of the Board of Trade be
deferred until the next regular meeting of this

Qouncil. Amendment put and passed, 1l voting for

the same and 5 againgt it as follows?

FOR THE ANENDMENT AGAINST IT
Aldermen Burgess Alderrien Lordly
Curtils MacDonald
Freda McDonald
Gates Mitchell
Gough Stech
Hendry -
MeQarthy
Mcllanus
O%Toole
Srieltzer
Walker
] 1 e

The original motion not put.

LETTER, OITY CLERK, KITCHENER, ONT. RE
"D ARATION FROM EUROPEAN COUNTRIES

Read‘letter from the Oity Clerk,

Kitchener, Ont. re irmigration from Europesh

countriese

~391~




January 16th, 1936,

Decenber 20th, 193%5.
Dcar Siri~

I beg to certify that the lunicipal
Council of the City of Kitchener unanimously passed
the following resolution, and requests your Municipal
Council to endorse same and forward your action
to the Prime MNinister, Honorable W. L. MacKenzie
King, The lMinister of Iumigration, Honorable Te A
Crerar and to the mewmber of your constituency
for their supporti-~

WPHAT WHEREAS 1t is reported that the Dominion
Government proposes to pernit increansed immigration
from European countries, such immigrat¥on to be
confined to agkiculturists of independent neans
for settlenent in Western Oanada}

AND WHEREAS the agriculturists ¢ Oanada are now
producing rore goods than oan be dleposed of
profitably;

AND WHEREAS a great many immigrants of this class have
in the past left farms and drifted into the urban
centres and becane either competitors of the urban
workers or a burden on the urban taxpayers;

AND WHEREAS the great need of Canadr 1s not greater
agricultural production, but rather greater markets
for our agricultural products;

BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED that in the opinion of this
Council meeting in regular session, the reported
proposal to pernit increased immigration is one of
-extremely doubtful wisdor, and one which does not
rieet with the spproval of this Council',

Letters have been sent to all
municipalities in the Dominion of Canada heving a
population of 10,000 or over.

We trust that you will glve this
natter your favorable consideration.

Yours very truly,

Cs Qs Li S’
QITY CLERK.

Moved by Alderman Mitchell,seconded
by Aldernan Mollanus that this letter be atbodied
in the minutes and filed. Motion passed.
~s30 0w




January 16th, 1936.

LETTER, CITY SOLICITOR RE HOTICE OF
ACTION,KINAS BASIN FUNP AND POWER CO.
VERSUS CITY OF HALIFAX.

Read letter from the Oity Solicitor
re notice of action, Minas Basin Pukp & PowerCo.,

versus City of Halifax.

Halifax, N. S.
January 16th, 1936,

His Worship the layor,
and Members of Oity Council,
Halifax, N. S.

Gentlemen:~-

I wigh to advise that a nevice of
action in the above matter has been received, advising
of the intention of the plaintiff to commence an
action against the 0ity for the sum of $305.00.

The action 1s based on a collision between a foxrd
autoniobile ovmed by the plaintiff and a motor
truck owned by the City.

The matter has been reported to the
Company insuring the City ané no further proceedings
have been instituted since the delivery of the
notice of action.

Yours very truly,

Carl P. Bethune
0ITY SOLICITOR.

Moved by Alderman Mitchell, seconded
by Alderman McManus that this letter be embooled

in the minutes and filed. Motion passed.

LETTER, OITY SOLICITOR RE NOTICE OF ACTION,
HeGe STAIRS VERSUS OITY OF HALIFAX.

Read letter from the Oity Solicitor

re notice of action, H. G. Stalrs versus Oity of

Halifoxe B
Halifex, N. Se
January 16th, 1936.

Hls Worskip the llayor,
and Members of Oity Council.

Gentlemen:= T wish to advise that a notlce of

notion has been received in the above matter, 1n

which Mr. Stairs claims damages dus to his
running into an open trench on Young Avenue .

~393-




;
;
i
!
g
k
i
!
{

January 16th, 1936.

A settlenent of this matter has been before the
Board of Works and this notice of action is only

reported to theo Council for its information. No
wrlt has as yet been issued.

Yours very truly,

Oarl P. Bethums,
CITY SOLICITOR.

Moved by Aldernan Mitchell,seconded
by Alderman llollanus that this letter be embodied

in the ninutes and filed. Motion passed.

(4; 52?7%L00@/ OLAI! FOR DALAGES = H. Ge STAIRS
'—’,Ov /
gf¢2,ézjfé%229éi Read reoport of the Oonmittee on

Works re claim for danages, He G+ Stairs.
January 16th, 1936.
The City Council,

Gentlenent=

Attached hereto 1s a report of the
Olty Englneer and correspondence re the claim of
Mre He Go Stairs apgninst the Olty of Helifax for
damages alleged to have been sustained by him on
Noveriber 23rd, 1935, due to an unlighted trench
on Young Avenues

A recormendation of the Qormittee on
Works in oconnection with thils clainm was considered

by the City Council on Deceriber 12th, 1935, and referred

back to the Commilittee on Works for further
oconsideration.

At a neeting of the Cormmittee on
Works on January 8th, 1936, the matter wae agnin
congidored and the olaim disoussed with Mr. W. I
Wickwire, Solicitor and agent for Mre HeGeStairse

At o meeting of the Cormittee on

Works January 15th 1936, His Worship the Mayor
reported that Mr. Stalrs hod expressed his '
willingness to accept in full settlement of all his

claims resulting fron sald accident, the sum of |
$350.00 with the understanding that Mr. Stairs retain
ownership of the car involved in sald accident.

The Oormiittee on Works reconmends to
Oouncil that a settlerient of the olainm be rade as
above, provided that this settlement shall not be
construed as an admission of 1liability on the pmrt
of the 0Oity of Halifaxe B 7.0
o Jo Ora

MAYOR AND OUATR AN
~394-




January 16th, 1936,

| Moved by Alderman Gatos, seconded
by Alderman O'Toole that the report be adoptcd.

Motion passed.

CLAILl FOR DAIIAGES € DR. K. G. MAHABIR

% 4Aq4:/ Read report of the Committee on

Works re claim for damages, Dre. K. Ge lghabir.

January 16th, 1936,
The City Council.

Gentlemen$= -
Attached hereto are reports of the
City Engineer re claim of Dr. K. G. lahabir for
damages alleged to have been subbained by him on
November 23rd, 1935, due to an unlighted trench on
Young Avenue. '

At a meeting of the Committee on
Works, January 15th, 1936, 1t was decided to recommend
to Council that the Oity of Halifex pay to Dr.
KeGe Mahabir the sum of $275.00 in full payment of
all his clalms resulting from said acdident,
provided that this settlerment shall not be construed
as an admiesion of liabllity on the part of the
Oity of Halifax.

Es Js Qra g,
MAYOR AND CHAIRIAN

Moved by Alderman Gates, scconded

by Alderman MacDonald that the report be adopted.

Motion passed.

ATTOIR LEASE

C,(,,f %
, Read report of the Committee on Works

§/ b
and 0ity Engineer re lease of abattolr.

//l’ ]

Decetiber 6th, 1935

His Worship the lMayor.

Sinrge
On November 13th, 1935, a report was
made on an epplication from the Marden V1ld of
Oonada Limited for an extension of thelr lease of
the 0ity Abattoir which expires on lMarch 3lst,193%8.
The request was deferred and the Mayor and Oity
i Engineer were roquested to confer with the Cotpany
g in regard to an increased dental. On the sare doy
a letter was sent to the coipany asking whether in
the event of the 0ity executing a proposed new

lease what incrensed annual rental it would be prepared

to pay or in the alternative what lnorensed annual

~395=




January 16th, 1936,

rental it would be prepared to pay if the existing
lease were extended for five years from the date
of its termination. Attention was slso drawn to a
statemept nade at the meeting that there were very
few Halifax people employed on its staffe

A reply dated November 18th was
recelved, a copy of which is attached, in which the
Conpany states that it can not consider an extension
based on any increase in the rental but would like
to have the property for another five years on the
current rentale It asks the cormittee to bear in
mind the arount sppnt by 1t on the building and
repalrs, etc. wiring and installation of an elevator.

It may be noted that under the
teriis of the lease the Lessee may nake such alterations
and repalrs as are necessary for its requirenents
at itx own expense and shall keep the bullding so
altered and repaired in & proper state of repair
and shall deliver the same at the ternmination of
the lease ln a proper state of repalr reasonable
wear and tear and damage frori fire or other casualty
always exceptede The Lessee has the right on the
teruination of the lease to rerove all lts trade
fixturess A4n elevator was installed which under the
terris of the lease was not to be reroved as a trade
fixture and shall become the property of the Olity
on the termination of the lease with the exception
of the cables which under certain condltions riay bve
remdved by the Lessees

The letter also states that dn
further inquiry it ie found that with the exception
of one employee who lives in Dartmouth, the others
are all residents from Halifax and while the coupany
has not a large staff permanently,during the busy
geason it takes on men by the day and week and it
believed in every case these are Halifax mesidents
and 1t agrees that if 1t has the commlttects
co-operation to give preference to Halifax residents.

As stated in the report of the l3th

wltino I am doubtful as to the wisdom at the

prosent tire of extending the leasc for an

additionnal five years as 1t is diffuclt to fortell

what the conditions may be at the end of the present
; period of the lease namely March 3let, 1938, but
! there may not be the same objection to extending it
for a period of three years which would be equivalent
to granting the conmpany a lease for five years

from April 19%6.

?
L
\

3

T TR A T

Respectfully submitted,

H. Wo Johnston
0ITY TESINEER.

~396-




January 16th, 1936,
Jan.16th, 1936.
The City Council.

Gentlenients '
. Attachgd hereto are reports of the City
Engineer on an application from the Marden Wild

Cos O0f Canada Linited, for an extension of their
lease of the Oity Abattoir, |

At ‘o reeting of the Committee on Vorks
January 8th, 1936, on motion of Aldernan Gates,
speconded by Alderman Gough, the cormittee decided to
recorriend to Council that the kease be extended
or renewed to April 30th, 1941, under the said terms
a8 existing in the present lease.

Ee J. Crg
MAYOR AND GHAIRIAN.

Moved by Alderran Gates, seconded
by Alderman Gough that the reports be adopted.
Motion passed.

PAYMENT FOR CHLORINATORS

Read report of the Committee on
Wolﬁs and City Engineer re payment for chlorinators,
January 7th, 1936,
His Worship the lMayore.

Sirt-

The City Council at a meeting held on
October 17th, 1935, esuthorized the purchase of two
chlorinators to replace those in use on the two
low service mains, these have been 1lnstalled and
the bill from ilessrs. Wallace & Tiernan Incs
amounts to $2,563600

It is recommended that this be pald
out of the "Renewnls and Replacement Account!" of
the Water Depnrtrient. Under Section 678 sub-
gsection 2 of the Oity Oharter, thls has to be
decided by resolution of the Council on the
recommendation of the Englneer.

Respeotfully submitted,

H. We Johnston,
OITY ENGINEER.

~397-




i
4
B
i

January 16th, 1936.

Jan. 16th, 1936.
The City Council.

Gentlerien s

At a meeting of the Cormittee on Work
January 8th, 1936, the attachec report of the City °
Engineer re payment for chlorinators was approved,
and on rotion of Alderman Donovan and Aldermon Gates
recormended to Council for adoption. ’

Eo Jo ora o

g &

MAYOR AND GHAIRUAN.
Moved by Aldernan Gates, seconded
by Alderman llacDonald that the reports be adopted.
Motion passed.

PURCHASE OF PROPERTY OWNED BY FRANK STONEMAN

Read report of the Committee on

. .
«c.-2-  Works and City Engineer re purchase of property

owned by Frank Stonéman.
January 7th; 1936,
His Worship the Mayor.

Slrse
The Judge before whorn this action
was tried has given a decision covering the two
points involved in the matter, gnd has found in
favour of the City on the point of its right to erect
the Retalning Wall and the Parapet and also 1o
raise the level of the street, and agalnst the
Oity on the question of trespass, a swmall portlon
of the wall having been erected on the Stonernan property.

In the case of the Frank Btoneman:
roperty, he has awarded dameges 1n the amount of
gso.oo up to Decetber 3lst, 1935, and in the oase
of Nellie Stoneman, §$20.00 damages.

He has also awarded the Stonemans the
general costs of the actlon less the costs of the
Oity in respect to the point on which the 0ity
was successful.

He has alse granted a tandatory
injunction requiring the Oity to remove the portion
of the wall constituting the trespass, granting
however, o stay of prooceedings until a hearing and
deterination of the appeal taken by the Stoneians
in respect to the Oity's right to eredt the wall
and raise the level of the street.

..398..




January 16th, 1936,

It 1s provided however, that if
this appcal is not taken the stay of proceedings
ls to the 3lst of January, 1936. The appeal has
been corenced and notice thereof has been received
by the City Solicitor.

The. Solicitor for Mr. Frank
Stoneman has intimated that ‘ais client will sell
the whole of his property to the 0ity for the sun
of §l,363%450s The frontage of this property is
303 feet and extends 200 feet into the Arm.

It would appear that there are
four courses open to the City.

le To negotiate with Mre Btoneman on the

baslis suggegted, and purchase the property for the
surt of @1,363.56.

2e To reriove the portion of the wall which
encroaches on the property. This would entail
considerable expense and at the curve towards the
gouth end of the property would interfere writh the
sgmmetry of the existing work and would be g
detriment thereto. :

3o The expropriation of the whole property if
the price mentioned in (1) is considered too highs

Yo To expropriate the portion of the property
where there is an encroachment.

) On different occasions the conmilttee
has gone on record ae being in favour of acquiring,
a8 opportunity effexred, the property on the shore
of the Arm from the Ar Bridge to the Publioc
Bathing Beachs The Oity now owne all thls property
with the exception of the Stoneran property and
the Murray property near the Arm Bridge.

It would appear to re to be in the
best interests of the 0ity to acquire the whole
of the property, or in the alternative, to aoquire
that portion of the property covered by the
encroachrient.s

Whether the price asked by the
owmer is too high 1ls a matter for conslderation;
however, our experience of expropriation proceedings
with the attendant costs and expenses involved,
ie that the 0lty generally paoys rore than it was
anticipated and I would be inclined to reocommend
the purchase af the prioce naned.

| If the committee decide that the
whole property should not be acquired, then I
would recomriend that expropriation proceedings be
token to acquire the strip of land on which the
enaroanchrient stonds, as I am reasonably certaln,
after discussing the matter with the Soliocitor for
Mr. Stonerian, that an agreerent as to the price
for this Strip connot be arrived at.

=399~




Jamuary 16th, 1936,

The chances are that the amount of
danages that would be awarded for the portion of
the land mentioncd, together with costs and
expenses of the apbltration, would be larger in
proportion than if the whole property were acquired.

If the cormittee decides to
expropriate, it will be necessary for it to direct
the Englneer to prepare a plan and description of
the land or iaterests thereiln proposed to be
expropriated and a report as to the desirability of
the Olty acquiring the same. This direction should
be glven at this meeting so that a report nay be
subniitted at the noxt meeting of the committee,
which will allow time to prosent the natter to
the Oouncll at the regular meeting in January.

In the casc of Nellle Btoneman,
the encroachriont of the wall extends about one-
fifth along the frontege and the portion of the
property lrmmediantely in front of the boat house has
no parapet wall and the rotaining wall does not
encroache. In this case 1t is recormended that the
part of the property on which the enoroachment
stanés, be expropriated.

Respeotfully submitted,

H. We Johnston,
OITY ENGINEER.

January 16th, 19%6.
The Oity Council.

Gentlemenﬁ;' .
’ Attached hereto 1ls o report of the
0ity Engineer rec 8toneman versus City of Hnallfax.

. At a neeting of the Commlttee
on Works January &th, 1936, the committee on
riotion of Alderman Gates and Alderran Donovan,
recormiended to Qouncil that the Oity of Halifax
purchase froti Mre Frank Stoneman the whole qf his
property on the west side of Quinpool Road,
between the property of Mrse Nellle Stonemdn and
the Public Bathing Benoh and Dock, for the swi of

$1,363.50.

Ee :J ° | OZL'!'\‘3
MAYOR AND. SHATRMAN.

Moved by Alderman Gates,seconded

by Alderman Fredsa that the roports be adopted.

i’

Moved in amendment by Aldermah

Méanus, seconded by Alderman Lordly that this

LTINS AN TR

matter be deferred for one month. Amendrient passeds

TN i

The original notion not put.

=l 00~

£
£

S




January 16th, 1936,

EXPROPRIATION OF PROPERTY OWNED BY MRS.
NELLIE STONEMAN

Read report of the Committke on
Works and City Engineer also a resolution approved by

the Committee on Works.

January 1l4th, 1936,
His Worship the Mayor.

Slrse-

The Committee on Works at a meeting
held on January &th, 1936, directed the Oity
Engineer to prepare a plan and description of that
rart of the property owned by Mrs. Nellie Stoneman
on Quinpool Road on which the retaining wall
encroaches and report on the desirability of the City
acquiring sald part of said property.

 As stated in my report of the Tth
instant, the Judge before whom the claim of Mrs.
Stoneman was tried found that a portion of this
wall encroached on the property of Mrs. Stoneman
and has ordered the removal of such part. The
encroachment extends for about 17 feet from the
south line of her property and considte chiefly of
footing stone through all the wall and a portion of
the batter or slope of the wall from the line of
the bottom of the retaining wall to the from,
and 1s estlmated to cover not more than thirty
square feet. '

It 1s not thought that any agreement
as to the sale of thle part of the wall to the City
- can be roached. It 1s recomiiended that 1t be
expropriated and that the Oity pay into Court the
gsum of $25.00 as compensation for the pert of the
property.

Respectfully submitted,

. He W. Johnston
" O0ITY ENGINEER,

© ' January 16th, 1936,

The Oity OCouncil.

Gent lemens~

- At o meeting of the Commlttee ®n Works
January 15th, 1935, the Olty Engineer submitted the
attached plan and description of that part of the
Property owned by Mrs. Nellie Stoneman on
Quinpool Road on which the retaining well enoroaopeg
and n report on the desirability of the Olty acquiring

the said part of sald property.
~L01~




January 16th, 1936,

At said meeting the attached

resolution was unaninously approv ¢
: \Nil n, ed and recounended
Oouncil for adoption. : 5

E. J. Oragg,
MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN,

WHEREAS the Oity Engineer has
subnitted a rcport dated January 1Eth, 1936, and also

a pPlan and deseription covering the expronriati
of certain land; & propriation

.AND WHEREAS the Committee on Works
i1s of the opinion that it is necessary that the
sald land should be acquired for the purpose of
widéning Quinpool Road in the City of Halifax

AND WHEREAS the Committee deems it
necessary that the sald land and interest therein
he expropriated;

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED and it is
recouriended to the 0ity Oouncil that the saild land
herelnafter described be expropriated. The sald
land nay be described as follows?

ALL that portlon of the property situated
on the southwestern side of Quinpool Road
belonging to Mrs. Nellle SBtoneman upon
which the stone wall recently constructed
by the 0ity of Halifaxils built. The sald
portion of the property being bounded on
the northeastern side by the official
southwestern street line of Quinpool Road,
on the southwestern side by the outer edge
of the above mentioned wall, on the south-
eastern side by the northeastern line of
the property now or formerly owned by
Frank.J. Stoneman, and on the northwestern
slde by land now owned by the Olity o
Halifax, ae shown on a Plan entitled
"Expropriation Plan of part of property of
Mre. Nollie Stonoman to be aoguired by the
Oity of Halifax for the widening df
Quinpool Road" dated January l4fh, 1936 and
f1led in the Oity Engineer's Office in
Hrlifex 88 Plon No. KK-1-8214.,

Deferred for one rionthe

Sz é%;?%;uka//WATER EXTENSION = CONNAUGHT AVENUE
}7/?é&éi/ Read roport of the Committee on

Works and Oity Engincer re water extenslon,

N

Y

Connaught Avenues
€ ~L02~




January 16th, 1936.

, Jan. 14th, 1936.
His Worship the Mayor. '

Sirle

I beg to report on the application of
Mre Frank B. Doyle for an extension of the water
maln on Connaught Avenue to supply a house which he
ls building on a lot at the south-east corner of
Connaught Avenue and Reogina Terrace, that the pipe

1s now laid on Connaught Avenue to about the center
of Regina Terrace.

-The estimated length of the extension
i1s one hundred and twenty (120') feot. The size
pipe would be six inches and the estinated cost
1s $600.00. The estinated assessrent is $85.00.

The railway right of way abuts on
the west side of the street so that the assessrient
could only be obtained fror one side. There is s
likelihood that soric of the lots south of the corner
lot will be built on in the mear future. It is
recormended that the exteonsion be made.

Respeotfully subnitted,

H. We Johneton,
CITY ENGINEER.

Jan. 16th, 1936,
The COity Council.
Gentlerent~— )
At a meeting of the Committee on Works
January 15th, 1936, the attached report of the
City Engineer re water extension on Connaught Avenue

wag approved and on rotion of Alderrien Gough and
Freda, recormended to Council for adoption.

E« J. Oragg | N
MAYOR AND OHAIRHAN.

Moved by Alderman Gates,
scconded by Aldernan Freda that the reports be adopted.

Motion passede
WATER JIETER BILLS

sz;2£%>22m4¢/// Rend roport of the Cormlttee
S

on Works'recommending reductions in water bills.

~107-




January 16th, 1936,

, L Jan.16th,19%6,
The City Council,

@entlemont—

8% a noeting of the Comuittee on Works
on the l5%h instaht, on motion of Alderman O'Toole,
seconded by Aldernan Gatos, the following reductions

in water bills werc recormended to Oounoil for
adoptiont— |

10125 = 19 Bower Road. April 1935 bill to be reduced
by 25,000 gallons.

20850 -~ 66 Hollis St. The bill for the six months

elxding April 1935 to be reduced
by 200,000 gallonss

20581 ~ 68 Dresden Row.Consunption for July 1935 to
be reduced by 100,000 gallons.

30469 = 227 Morket St. April 1935 bill to be reduced
. by 200,000 gnllons.

40108 - 21 Bauer Ste. Oonsunption June 1935 to be
reduced to &,000 gnllons.

LOokog = 10 Compton Ave.Consultption for February 1935
t0 be reduced by 40,000 gallons.

Lolgl - 22 Orefghbon St. Consunption for January 1935
to be reduced by 100,000 gallons .

0367 = Brunswick 8t. Oonsumption for Septeniber
2081 = 2ot 1935 to be reduced to 10,000
gallons.

50487 = 139-U41 Oroighton St. Consuuption MNay 1935
to be reduced by 10,700 gallons.

0499 = 177 Oreighton St. May, June and July 1935
50%39 m 6 oonsumﬁtion to be reduced by
10,000 gallons each month.

506804 ~ 18B.8th.0lifton St. Consunption for Septerber
1935 to bo reduced to

5,000 gnllonse

50695 - 9 Oharles St. Qonsumption for December 1934,
January, February end March
1935 to be reduced to
10,000 gallons for each ronth.

0787 = 49 Ounard St. OConsulption for Octobor 1935
20183 g to bo reduced to 10,000 g@llons.

4 19~119% Gottinpen Ste. Consunption for October
50881~ 119-1192 ©1935 roduced %o 10,000 gallons.

-~ 171 Gottingon St. Oonsutiptlon for October
50895 ~ 171 G ¢ 1935 reduced to 8,000 gerllons.

el Olfes




Januazry 16th, 1936,

51067 = 1O04-104% Gerrish St. Consumption for iloy
: 1235 to be reduced by
14,000 gallons.

60663 ~ 53 North Clifton St. Consumption for June ;

1935 to be reduced by
5,700 gallons,

61527 = 286 llaynard Bt Consultption for July and

August 1935 to be reduced
to 8,000 gallons for each
ronthe.

Ee Jo Ora Gy
1AYOR ANDgOf-IAIRMAN.-

Moved by Aldernah Gates, seconded
by Alderman Freda that the report be adopted.f

Motion passed.

AWARD OF ARBITRATOR RE EXPROPRIATION OF

Z

5%
oy WATERSHED PROPERTY.

Read report of the Cormilttee
on Works covering award of arbitrator re expropriation

of watershed property.

January 16th, 1936. d
The City Council.

Gentlenent=

At a rneeting of the Committee on Works
January 15th, 1936, the City Engineer submitted the
attached awerd of the arbitrator re expropriation

of watershed property and sald award was ordered
forwarded to Oouncil.

Eo Jo Ora
YAYOR AND SHAIRAN.

Moved by Alderman Mitchell,seconded
by Aldermen Gates that the report and award be

approved. Motion passed.

STREET LIGHT - CORNER OF RUSSELL ST. EXTENSION
— . AND ISLEVILLE STRELT. .

(Téffiég%fz%m%/;: - Read report of the Committee on

vt Works re street light, corner of Russell Street

‘//'

extonsion and Isleville Street.

405




January 16th, 1936..

Jan. 16th, 1936,
The City Council.

Gentlenent—

) At o meefing of the Committec on
Works January 15th, 1936, the committee recormended
to Council that a street light be installed

irmedlately at the corner of Russell Street exte
and Isleville Street. extenslon

Ee J¢ Orage,
MAYOR AND CHAIRIAN,

Noved by Alderman Gates, seconded
by Alderman Gough that the report be adopt ed.

Motion passeds

SCHOOL BOARD ESTIUATES

Referred to the Finance Committee,

VOTE OF THANKS TO BE EXTENDED TO MR.
HENRY ROPER AND MR.KENNETH DOYLE

Read recport of the Charitles

Cormittee recommending that a vote of thanks be

extended to Mr. Henry Roper and Mr. Kenneth Doyle.

Helifnx, Ne 8o =
Jrnunry 10th, 1936.

Hls Worship the layor,
and Merbers of City Council.

Gentleneni= |
The Charities Cormittee met thls day
and hgg to subrit the following report.

Mombers present:~ The Chairwan,
Aldermen Gough, Gates and Donovane

Your committee recomwends that a
vote of thanks be tendored Mr. Henry Roper who
contributed largoly to thc suocess of the Xmas
feagtivities at the Oity Home by hie gifts to every
inmate and his presonce on Xmas Day in the ocapacity
of Santa Olause |

Your comnittoc recommends also that
n vote of thanks be tendered Ken Doyle!s"H1ll
Billies" Orchostra for thelr presence on Xmas Dey,
giving of their time and talente to bring bright
and cheerful musi® to the 0ld Folk of the Oity Home.

Rospectfully subuitted,
J. We loOarthy,

CHAIRIUAN,
Approved and Filed
9 4 wol} QG me




Jenuary 16th, 1936,

NOTICE OF MOT¥ON BY ALDERMEN STEGH
RE CIVIC ADMINISTRATION

//7
., ‘C //

. Sl -7 (’(_7‘("/

Read notice of motion by Aldernan
Stech as followss—

WHERBAS fron time to time in
recent years, there have been many opinions expressed,
by mempers of tpe City Oouncil and citizens generally,
regarding the civic administration of the business
of the Munlcipality of the Oity of Halifax;

AND WHEREAS in any business, time

requires and ocompels ochenges in businese methods
and administrationy

AND WHEREAS on acocount of the
unwieldy dove-tail combination of the 0ity Oounoil,
1t appears to be irpoesible to sinplify and improve
the present form of oclty government; |

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, as &
firet step towards effecting improvements in the
business nethods and civic administration of the
corporation affalrs, every alderman be retired at
the end of the present civic year April 30th,1936;

AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that

an election to fill the vacancies go caused be
held on the last Wednesday in April, viz:i-
April 29th, 1936; |
AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that
the ordinary term of office for an alderman shall
be thkree yearse

SHUPT'S REPORT RE INMATES IN THE CITY HOME FOR
THE MONTH OF DECEMBER, 193K

Read report of the Charities
Cormittee for the month of December 1935 showing

the number of inmates in the Oity Home to be 450.
FILED

TAX COLLECTIONS FOR THE MONTH OF DEQELIEER 1935
Read report of the City Auditor

covering tax collections for the month of

December 1935,

=407




o o - January 16th, 1936,

City Auditor's Office,
Decenber 3lst, 1935.

To His Worshmp the Mayor,
. , and Menbers of City Ooun01l.

Gentlerien s

Report on Tax Collections for the rionth of Decenber

| is submitted. Collections amounted to §112,798.65; corresponding
period last year $73 80l.h1l. Collections oﬁ account of taxes for

@ék the years 1908-1924 were {3448, The ledger value of this group on
Deceriber Blst 1935 after deducting Reserves for short collection

, ) amounted to 5 Le 71é 20, COollections of Poll Taxes in 1935~36 of

A} curreng and arrears to Decerber Blst arounted to $16,6%8.50;

| corresponding period last year §$18,650.25.

| Arrears Taxesg

@Alkcivio Year Resgerve Outstanding New Decenber Outstanding
i Balances accounts and Collections Balances
' — Novepber  adjustrents ___Deceribers
) 1925=26 $64,6 1% $6u 465 .24 - 6k, U5, ol
' 1822—27 $39 Zg ;7* 40 893 24 35428 $uo 862 9
/ 1927-28 33 76 87" 39, 3385 39 , 232489
\ 1928-29 o2k .02* 60, 21 60.69 2, 299,52
1929-30 L4619k, 38" 2 0,90 Ug, 76  U45,182.1
197%30=%1 22 466. o* o , 367 62 148,16 EO ,219,23
1931-32 038.11* 1,222.4 2l6 , 6l 0,975.80
193%2-3% ,273.60% 89, 861,9 7,721,053  82,140,90
g :{33 35 sg,%g ;g 255 91,3 9,3599;@ 16,1 3g009
\. g} "o"'5'6’,'912¢1 70 1,2 7232 L0 6ol 3¢
t T ” ] ~
§3§§3§s a§55687,80 712, 112065 36, 35283 675 ,759.82
| Water Dept. £
fff\ Rates,etcs 120 87.46 35;12&;2Q______5*&&&_2
| “ T,89o;oﬁl.81 112,798.65 1,777,431
Poll T 1930= 89431 50650 738481
Pgll ngz 13%&_3 g égg é égﬁogg 3,;22 {
Poll T 1 N o .
Pgll Tgigg 13§5~§2 15 253410 923450 Z 329,60

| * Includes special tax payrente and unexpended balanoes
and, for the Oivic Year 1925-26, a special transfer as authorized by
the Acts of 1928, Osp. 62. Any excess in these accounts above the
outetanding tax balances ig transferable to the General Reserve or

1 the General Sinking Fund, as the case requires, on April 30th of

¥} each years

Regpectfully submitted,

A" M' Bu'tlel' ‘
CITY AUDITOR. i

w "‘"“'08"’ &




s, 7

DIRK(UT RiL1EF EXPENDITURES

January 16th, 1936,

REPORT ON DIRECT

(Estinated

Read report of the City Auditor
covering direct relief expenditures as at

Jamary 16th, 1936.

LIEF XPENDITURES

December 12th = January 16th,19%6,

APPROPRIATION

Vote June 16th/32

"
i
"
"
"
"
"
n
"
"
n
"
"

July 14th/32
Septe. 2nd/32
Dec. 1hth/32

April 13th/33

July 13th/33
Octe. 12th/3 2
Jano. 11th/ a
Ayre 12th ;
Auolth
Oct. 11th/3
Jan. 17th/3
Apr. 11th/3
Aug. 15th/3
P

5
%
Octe 16th/35

Expenditures to
Dec. 3lst,19%5e

Add eséimatesAto -
January 16th,1936,

TOTAL

$5,000.00
5 000,00
60 000,00
135 000,00
111 000.00
102 000,00
150, 000,00
150, 000,00
1.32,000,00
120,000.00
150, 000,00
125, 000,00
125,000.00
100 000,00

100’ 000,00
T,590,000.00

1,414, 338,51

000.00
7, 5-2'84338.;1

Balance unexpended of
authorized appropriations
of which approxipgmtely
$30,000. is available

for expenditure to
Jan. 3lst, 1936, the
differenoe having

lapBed.

FILED

covering departmental appropriationes and expenditures

DEPARTUMENTAL APPROPRIATIONS AND EXPENDITURES

$160,66be49

A. M. Butler,
OITY AUDITOR.

CITY'S SHA®E

$5,000.00

5 000,00
20, 000,00
.45 000,00
37 000,00
34 000,00
50 000.00

. 0 000,00

: 4 000,00
,uo 000,00
50’ , 000,00

1 666.66
41 666466

3250

529,939 498

471,4&6.17

. 72;OOO:Q$

$#535 553481
Respectfully subnmitted,

Read report of the Oity Auditor

ng at December 3lst,1935.
FILED

-uogu




January 16th, 1936.

11.15 P.ll.,
Moved by rldernan Smieltzer, seconded by -

Aldernan Mcllanus that this neeting do now adjourn.

llotion passed.

LIST OF HEADLINES

Minutes 374
Notice of notion by Aldernan Cates | 374
Accounts 375
New Fire Btatiom | ~ 375
Artlcles appearing in the Halifax Mail 377
Superannuation -~ Hoseman Richard Connors 330
Purchase of ladder truck - Fire Department 331
Superannuation of Hoseman Wn. J. Howe 38
Extension of lien - 1933 Real Estate Taxes 38
Anendnent to Sec. 656 of the City Charter ST

re control of Corons and Parks 386
Resignation of Miss Mary Lyons as matron of

the Tuberculosis Hospital 387
Questions by Aldermen 387
Legislation 387
REport and resolution of the Gyro Olub re

Oivic Taxation \. 388
Letter from City Clerk, VWindsor, Ont. o |
re Direct Relief 388
Direct Relief Borrowing 389

Letter, Board of Trade re Daylight Saving Time 390
Letter,0ity Olerk, XKitchener, Ont. re

lmmigration from European countries. 391
Letter, Oity Solicitor re notlice of actlon,

Minas Basis Pulp and Power Coe versus

City of Halifax. 393
Letter, Oity Solicitor re notice of actlon,

He Ge Stairs versus City of Halifax 393
Olaim for damages - H. Ge Stairs 394
: " Dr. K. Ge Mahabir 395
Abattolr Lease 395
Payrment for Ohlorinators | 397
Purchase of property owned by Frank Stonerian 398
Expropriation of property owned by Mrse
Nellie Stoneuan Lol
Water extension ~ Connaught Avenue 402
Water Meter bills 403
Award of arbitrator re expropriation of
watershed property 405
Street light- corner of Russell St. axtension
and Isleville Street | Lo 5
School Board estimates 40b |
Vote of thanks to be extended to Mr. Henry | |
Roper and llr. Kenneth Doyle 406 i
Notice of rmotion by Alderman Stech re | ;
civic aduinistration Lo7 g
Supt's report re inmates in the Olty Hote for ’
the rionth of December, 193%5. o7 g
Tax Oollections for the month of Dec, 1935, 407
Direct Relief Expenditures . 109
Departrental Appropriations and Expenditures 409
7%’@%%&& S Eo Jo 0 v@ Eé F{/W

W. P. Publicovep, = UAYOR ANj
OITY CLERK» - _L1q- \




SPECIAL MEETING

AFTERNOON SESSION.

12.10 o'clock,
Council Chamber,
City Hall,

January 27th, 1936,

A special'meeting of the C0ity Council
wag held this day. There were present His Worship
the Mayor, Chairman; Aldermen Gates, Mitchell,
Stech, Donovan, Burgess, Lordly, McManus, Freda,
McCarthy, H. A. MacDonald, 0'Toole, Curtis, Gough,
and Walker.

The meeting was called specially to

consider the School Board estimates.

SCHOOL BOARD ESTIMATES

Read report of the Finance Committee
submitting estimates of the School Board together

with resolution covering same.

Oommittee Room, Oity Hall,
January 27th, 1936.

To His Worship the Mayor, b
and Members of City Council. 3

Gentlement- 18

At a meeting of the Commlttee on
Finance held this day, the estimate of the Board of
School Oommissioneres for the civic year 1936-37 -
as attached hereto was considered.

Your committee, having glven
consideration to all items of the Board herewltd
submits a resolution which is recommended to the |
Oouncil for ite adoption. This resolution embodies |
objections to certain items whioch the Finance
Conmittee recormends be endorsed by the Council
and its adoption will enable the Oouncil to record
its objections should the recommendation of the
committee be confirmed.

Respectfully submitted,

H-. Jo Ste:ﬁh
- BHAIRMAN.
=411

o e e e g i < A i o




January 27th, 1936.

RESOLVED that pursuant to Section 91
of the Oity Charter, the City Oouncil at a'meetinz !
hold January 27th, 1936 concurs in and approves
the recommendations of the Finance Committee that
the estimate of the Board of School Cormissioners for
the civic year 1936~37 as subnitted to the Oity
Oouncil at this meeting should be objected to

and.the City Council doee hereby object to the safld
estinate. _ | |

) . The said objection 1s taken against
the following sub-divisions of the estimate as shown
in detail belows-

SUB=DIVISION AMOUNT SUBMITTED  AMOUNT OBJECTED
BY BOARD. TO BY OITY COUNCIL.
Teachers $353,148.25 $3,500.,00
Dental Inspection 2,295.00 105,00
Mediocal Inspeotion 6,512.00 298,00
Janitors 31,176.35 I,474.05
Maintenance 30,197.45 64357491
Water 7,000,00 ~ 300,00
Supervisor 3,325.00 175,00
Secretary 2457500 125,00
Stenographers 1,298.75 126,25
Messenger service 80.00 0,00
Superintendent 2,660,00 | 140,00
Attendance Officer §,484.21 61,
D

Contingent

0.00 500,00
§T5, 2792

FURTHER RESOLVED that a copy of
this resolution be forwarded to the Seoretary of
the Board of School Cormisslioners thls date.

Moved by Alderran Donovan, seconded
by Alderran Lordly that the report and resolution
as submitted by the Finance Oommittee be approved.

Moved in amendrment by Alderman.
Mitchell, seconded by Alderman Gates that the
objections as recorriended by the Finance Oormittee
be now considered, item by iter. Ariendment passed.

The original motion not put.

~lf] 2

o e o —— o O S A ST A .




Jenuary 27th, 1936.

SCHEDULE "B" |
SCHOQL ESTILATES, 1936=37

1936~37 Incronge Decrease 193R7-36

Teachers

Technical Qlasses

$35§ %48 25  $23,839.75

$329,308 50
3,500

School Supplies 5,000 00 5,ooo oo
tAuxiliary Classes
, (Supplies) 600,00 600,00
Dental Inspection 2,295.00 105.00 2,190.00
Medical Inspection , 512,00 298.00 6 214.00
Janitors 31, 176 35 1,478.05 29,698 30
Maintenance 30 197 2,145.39 | 28, 052.06
Rents 3,98 .O ‘ 3,984.05
| Insurance 3,100, OO 400,00 , 500,00
Fuel 26,000,00 26,000,00
Telephones,- Light
and Power 4,000,00 | 4,000,00
Water 7 000.00 300,00 6 , 700,00
General Expenses 1,300,00 100 .00 l 200,00
Advertising and
Printing 65000 50,00 | 600.00
Interest on Debentures  2,430,00 | 2,430,00
Supervisor 3 325,00 54450 3,379 50
Secretary 2 375,00 12 00 2,250,00
Stenographers (2) 998,75 1Z 1,822,50
Messenger Service "420,00 0.0 "420,00
Superintendent 2,660,00 40 00 2,520,00
Attendance Officer 1,430 .21 51 1310,00
Contingent 1,500,00 500 1 000,00
Office Expenses 0.00 ’100.00
Pension,Ex~Secretary 1, 380 88 g é*f88 88
Sewers, Sidewalks etce .
’ 508, 2 29, 4165 T5G.50  79,278.91 |
Less Estirmated Revenue! .
Grants 54950400 400.00 5,550 00
School Fees ’380 00 50400 50.00 ]
ﬁink Interest ,288 »00 , ,288 88 %
llscellan :
11laneous “g"igaf%%" 150,00 7, 700400 |
$5oo 116406 $29,uu1 65  § 904.50 $471,578.91 |
~lf] Fee




January 27th, 19%6.
TEACHERS

Moved by Alderman Donovan, seconded by
Alderman Lordly that the Council object to this
1ten in the sun of $3,500.00.

Yoved in amendment by Alderman Mitchell,
seconded by Alderran Walker that Ccuncil object ta--

this item in the sun of $20,719.0% instead of $3,500@Q0'-

as reoorwiended by the Finance Cormittees
Anendment put and lost, 6 voting for the same and

8 against it as follows:=-

FOR THE AMENDLENT AGAINST IT
Aldermen Burgess Aldermen Donovan
Curtls Freda
Gough ; Gates
Mitchell ' Lordly
Stech MacDonald
Walker . McQOarthy
- McManus
) O*Toole

The original rnotion passed.
DENTAL INSPECTION

Moved by Alderman McOarthy, seconded by
Aldernan MacDonald that Council objeot to this
iters in the sum of $105.00. Motion passeds

MEDICAL INSPEQCTION
Moved by Alderman MeCarthy, seconded by

Alderran MacDonald that Council objeot to thls iten
in the swi of $298.00. Motion pesseds

JANITORS )
Moved by Alderrmen McCarthy, geconded by

Aldernan Freda that Oouncil objeét to this lten
in the sum of {1,478+05. Motion passed.

Aldernan Gates againste

i lf

T AT T8 STV o T =y g

T it i e e e T D e

s,




January 27th, 1936,
LUAINTENANCE

Moved by Alderman McCarthy, seconded by
Alderman lacDonald that Council object to this item
in the sum of $6,357.91. Motion passed.
VATER

Moved by Aldermaq MeCarthy, seconded by
Alderman Freda that Council object to this item in

the sum of {300.00. Motion passed.
SUPERVISOR

Moved by Alderman MoCarthy, sgconded by
Alderman Ourtis that Oouncil objeect to this itenm in
the sun of 417500, Motion passed.
SECRETARY

Moved by Alderman Freda, seconded by
Alderran McManue that Oouncil objeot to this item~in
the sun of $125.00. Motion passed.
STENOGRAPHERS

Moved by Alderrman Donovan, seconded by
Alderman Lordly that Council object to this iten in
the sum of $§176.25. Motion passed.
MESSENGER SERVICH

Moved by Alderman MacDonmld, seconded by
Mldernen Welker that Oouncil object to this itenm in
the sum of 60,00 Motion passed.

SUPERINTENDENT |
Moved by Alderman Curtis; seconded by

Alderman Walker that Council objeot to this item in
the oum of $140.00. Motion passed.

ATTENDANOE OFFICER
| Moved by Aldgrman Walker, seconded by

Aldernan Freda that Qpuncil object to this item in

the sum of 5‘561.72\..}+ Motion passed.




January 27th, 1936.
CONTINGENT .

Moved by Alderman Gates, sefonded by
Alderman Lordly that Council object to this item in
the surt of $500.00. Motion passed.

Moved by Alderman Stech, seconded
by Aldernman llacDonald that this Council QWBject
to the School Board estimates in the sum of
#13,276.92 as shown in the resolution submitted by
the Finance Cormittee, ond that a& copy of sald
resolution be forwarded to the Becretary of the Board

of School Comrissioners this date. Motion passed.

1.10 P.M.,
lloved by Alderman McManus, seconded by
Alderman Lordly that this meeting do now adjourn.

Motion passed. Meeting adjourned.

7 QMM%(_,%/,
We Pe Publicover,
CITY OLERK.

PPty Lo Rt NB o

R R AR RS P R IR

l}16-




